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Req. #17-1186

ORDINANCE NO. 28473

AN ORDINANCE relating to the Biennial Budget; modifying the Biennial Budget
of the City for fiscal years 2017-2018 to appropriate funds for 2017-2018
contract obligations, transfers, and other budget adjustments; authorizing
interfund transfers and contributions; and authorizing the acceptance,
deposit, and appropriation of miscellaneous donations, contributions,
and/or fees.

WHEREAS RCW 35.34.130 provides that the legislative body of the City
will meet no sooner than eight months after the start nor later than the conclusion
of the first year of the fiscal biennium for the purpose of a mid-biennial review and
modification of the biennial budget, and

WHEREAS it is necessary to modify the City’s Biennial Budget and to
appropriate funds for 2017-2018 contract obligations, transfers, and other budget
adjustments that were not identifiable in December 2016, and

WHEREAS Exhibit “A” describes the proposed modifications to the Biennial
Budget, and Exhibit “B” provides a narrative detail about the modifications; Now,
Therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF TACOMA:

Section 1. That the Biennial Budget of the City for fiscal years 2017-2018
is hereby amended by adopting the proposed 2017-2018 biennial modifications
set out in Exhibit “A” and explained in narrative form in Exhibit “B,” which exhibits
are attached hereto and incorporated as part of this ordinance.

Section 2. That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized and

directed to make interfund transfers and contributions, and that the Biennial
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Budget for the City of Tacoma for the years 2017-2018 shall be deemed to be and

is hereby amended to provide for the appropriation and expenditure of said funds.

Adopted

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Deputy City Attorney

Ord17-1186.doc-DEC/bn

Mayor




City of Tacoma, Washington

EXHIBIT A

2017-2018 Biennial Operating Budget

Mid-Biennium Modification

Fund No. Fund Name

0010

General Fund

Special Revenue Funds

1020
1030
1050
1065
1070
1080
1085
1090
1100
1110
1145
1155
1180
1185
1195
1200
1236
1267
1431
1500
1650

Courts Special Revenue

Contingency Fund

PWS Transportation Revenues

PW Street Fund (Street Ops, Eng, Transp)
Transportation Benefit District

2% GET Gross Earnings Tax (Street Ops Mnt)
Voted Streets Initiative

TFD Special Revenue

PWF Property Management

Local Improvement Guaranty

PWB Building & Land Use Services

TFD EMS Special Revenue

PAF Tourism & Conventions

NCS Special Revenue

CED Economic Development Grants

Library Special Revenue

CED Small Business Enterprise

TPD Special Revenue

CMO Municipal Cable TV

CED Local Employment Apprenticeship Program
Traffic Enforcement, Engineering & Education
Total Special Revenue Funds

Debt Service Funds

2010
2035
2038
2040
2041
2042

Voted Bonds

LTD GO Bonds 1997 A & B

Public Works Trust Fund Loan

LTGO 2009 Series A-F Bond Redemption
2010 LTGO Bonds Series 2010B - 2010E
2013 LTGO Refunding Bonds

Total Debt Service Funds

Capital Project Funds

3210
3216
3218
3220

Real Estate Excise Tax

Police Facility 2002

2009 LTGO Bond Capital Projects
2010 LTGO Bonds

Total Capital Project Funds

Prepared by the Office of Management and Budget

Adopted Revised Modification Modified

Budget Budget Ordinance Budget
$461,208,587 $472,660,335 $15,436,050 $488,096,385
159,316 159,316 159,316
500,000 849,896 849,896
9,540,000 11,916,855 13,500 11,930,355
43,638,466 46,003,640 653,169 46,656,809
15,845,790 15,845,790 15,845,790
300,000 300,000
39,948,153 40,219,438 40,219,438
1,851,792 2,526,503 1,627,141 4,153,644
1,428,256 1,562,656 278,000 1,840,656
58,203 58,203 58,203
1,486,797 1,986,797 1,986,797
29,878,702 29,878,702 29,878,702
7,025,752 7,025,752 7,025,752
18,351,397 20,955,462 20,955,462
16,633,113 20,204,169 2,118,620 22,322,789
799,296 799,296 799,296
1,014,701 1,014,701 25,000 1,039,701
2,861,750 2,861,750 560,000 3,421,750
7,663,200 7,738,200 7,738,200
914,771 914,771 25,000 939,771
6,797,464 6,797,464 6,797,464
$206,396,919 $219,619,361 $5,300,430 $224,919,791
5,422,500 5,422,500 5,422,500
6,058,617 6,058,617 6,058,617
2,280,581 2,280,581 2,280,581
3,087,403 3,087,403 3,087,403
13,087,420 13,087,420 13,087,420
6,791,200 6,791,200 6,791,200
$36,727,721 $36,727,721 $0 $36,727,721
18,790,343 28,205,981 16,131,902 44,337,883
126,000 126,000 4,200,000 4,326,000
0
126,000 2,532,286 21,167 2,553,453
$18,916,343 $31,588,204 $20,353,069 $51,941,273




Fund No. Fund Name

Enterprise Funds

4110
4120
4140
4165
4170
4180
4190
4200
4300
4301
4450
4500
4600
4700
4800
4805

Permit Services Fund

PW Tacoma Rail Mountain Division
PWE Parking Operating
Convention Center
Cheney Stadium

Tacoma Dome

Performing Arts

Solid Waste

Wastewater

Surface Water

Union Station

Tacoma Rail

Water Utility

Power

TPU Self Insurance Claims
Low Income Assistance
Total Enterprise Funds

Internal Service Funds

5050
5086
5400
5453
5540
5550
5560
5570
5700
5800

TPU Fleet Service

Tacoma Training & Employment Program
PW Fleet Equipment Rental

PWS Asphalt Plant

Comms Equipment - Replacement Reserve

Third Party Liability Claims
Unemployment Compensation

Worker's Compensation

Municipal Building Acquisition & Oper
General Governmental Internal Services
Total Internal Service Funds

Trust & Agency Funds

6050
6100
6120
6150
6430
6440
6460
6470
6480
6795

Deferred Compensation Trust
Employees Retirement

Relief & Pension Police

Relief & Pension Firefighters
Health Care Trust Labor Management
Group Life Trust

Dental Care Labor Management
Health Care Trust Firefighters
Health Care Trust Police

Public Facilities Districts

Total Trust & Agency Funds

Total City of Tacoma Operating Budget

Prepared by the Office of Management and Budget

EXHIBIT A

City of Tacoma, Washington
2017-2018 Biennial Operating Budget
Mid-Biennium Modification

Adopted Revised Modification Modified

Budget Budget Ordinance Budget
19,009,082 19,522,542 1,134,600 20,657,142
4,063,527 4,063,527 4,063,527
15,185,880 16,433,724 325,000 16,758,724
22,304,641 22,304,641 405,000 22,709,641
3,249,169 3,249,169 162,353 3,411,522
17,112,550 18,005,550 1,267,763 19,273,313
5,917,938 6,008,749 6,008,749
137,104,229 143,273,642 1,193,719 144,467,361
182,443,618 184,907,512 6,251,182 191,158,694
86,393,672 86,587,588 6,787,119 93,374,707
7,962,964 7,962,964 7,962,964
66,643,196 66,643,196 66,643,196
191,563,770 191,563,770 191,563,770
923,382,113 923,382,113 923,382,113
3,762,254 3,762,254 1,000,000 4,762,254
2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
$1,688,098,603 $1,699,670,941 $18,526,736 $1,718,197,677
24,760,076 24,760,076 24,760,076
660,482 660,482 660,482
22,283,525 26,372,935 472,364 26,845,299
4,800,000 4,800,000 4,800,000
5,897,612 5,897,612 5,897,612
7,459,028 7,459,028 1,000,000 8,459,028
1,069,291 1,069,291 1,069,291
18,576,558 18,576,558 18,576,558
9,142,068 12,912,738 625,000 13,537,738
112,610,350 112,710,350 367,935 113,078,285
$207,258,990 $215,219,070 $2,465,299 $217,684,369
419,513 419,513 419,513
329,732,895 329,732,895 329,732,895
9,814,002 9,814,002 9,814,002
12,464,812 12,464,812 12,464,812
132,733,326 132,733,326 258,834 132,992,160
1,531,894 1,531,894 1,531,894
11,646,052 11,646,052 11,646,052
7,060,636 7,060,636 7,060,636
6,568,833 6,568,833 6,568,833
6,637,884 6,637,884 6,637,884
$518,609,847 $518,609,847 $258,834 $518,868,681
$3,137,217,010 $3,181,423,618 $62,340,418 $3,256,435,897




EXHIBIT B
City of Tacoma, Washington
2017-2018 Biennial Budget
Mid Biennium Modification

Narrative Explanation for the Budget Modification Ordinance

Authorize an Increase in Revenues and Expenditures for 2017-2018 Appropriations:

General Fund

0010 - General Fund Amount

Revenues
Updated REVENUE ProJECTION......cci ittt ettt st st st st st stesaesvesseaeaneessasa e st asssesaessesaessassanes 10,408,090
BEEINNING CaSN .ttt et sttt et e s be st st e et et et eaeebeste st seabebaesesaneateste e sentesaesersaneas 1,038,604
Grants aNd CONTIIDULIONS . .....ucoii ettt ettt st st et be st sbe st seb e st sressbaensessaesnesenbenns 439,356
JEfferson BUIIAING SAlE.......c.coiiiieceee ettt ettt st e et b s e st st sa e es et et ars et stesasensensesanes 3,400,000
Transfers fromM OTNEE FUNGS ..ottt et sttt s et seb e st srt s sb et sbesassesbentesresnsaenseas 150,000

S 15,436,050

Expenditures
2017 Homelessness EMErgenCY RESPONSE.......c.ucuciierieieieieiieeieestestestestestestestestessessssssssssssessansansanssnssensens 3,362,862
2018 Homelessness EMErgenCY RESPONSE.......c.ucuciieieieiienieiiesieestestestsstestestestestesnessssssssssssessansansanssnssensens 3,188,400
[ [ N 11T o o R 1,153,434
Tideflats EMErgeNnCY RESPONSE.....ccc ittt ettt et et et e e e e e e et st st st stesteatesbeatesnssnsenssrsessen, 2,237,200
Tacoma Fire Recruit Class EXpenses and TUINOULS.......cccoecieceireire ittt et e e e e s s saesae st st ene s 1,278,850
POliCE RECIUITMENT EffOrTS... ettt et st ettt st e sbe bt sae e sbesebbes sasseasbessbaea snseens 257,757
Police Records Cooridinator and Miscellaneous Adjustments..........cccoecoeeveeveiveicieeenisiee e 180,594
Tacoma Dome Capital Project and Debt SEIVICE........ccoe o iiciceieeeeeee ettt st st et e 3,830,000
Site 10 & Seawalls and Site 10 ESPlanade..........cucueieieeeicie ettt sttt se s s sr s s aes s aesaenes 1,910,000
21st Street Safety IMPrOVEMENTS... ..ottt st et e e e e e et st et e b et es e s bes e s e e e e s e nees 500,000
Cheney StAdiUM REPAITS.....ccccie e ettt ettt ettt et e r s s e e e e e e seestesbestasbestesbesaearesnnensssersessnnes 162,353
Safe STreetS CONTIACT INCIrEASE.......oo ittt ettt et te et st e te bt saebesbesebbe s saeseabessbaes sassensns 125,000
IO L0 ]I o =T OO 120,000
Third Party FUNA CoNtribDULION ..ottt ettt st st st ste st stestesaesaesanennens 1,000,000
Expanded Land Use NOtifiCatioNS... ..ottt et et e e e st st st st et e 100,000
CED Redevelopment FEasibility STUAY.......ccce ettt ettt st st st st saesaeaae s 100,000
B I B =T o Y =B U o] o o o RS 504,500
Y =T 1L A =TT 50,000
Jefferson Building LOan AdjUSTMENt.......oce ittt st st st st st sbestestesassrsensesseaees 800,000
LG =Y Al T 01T o [ U T SO 303,321
PErsONNEl AJUSTMENTS......ccviiiieiietiet ettt et ettt st e st stestestestestestesteesssassrses et essassaesansaessessassansensensesnsenes 1,424,354
Miscellaneous Contracts and AJUSTMENTS.......c.coeviviririeieee et st stestestestesaesresasssssenrens 890,453
EXPENAITUIE SAVINES...ceiuiiti ettt ettt ettt saeeteste st sa et e bseseasetesbe b ssasasbesersaasabe st ssensasassesasansatenn (8,043,028)

S 15,436,050

Total General Fund S 15,436,050
Prepared by the Office of Management Budget 1



EXHIBIT B
City of Tacoma, Washington
2017-2018 Biennial Budget
Mid Biennium Modification
Narrative Explanation for the Budget Modification Ordinance

Authorize an Increase in Revenues and Expenditures for 2017-2018 Appropriations:

Special Revenue Funds

1050 - Transportation Revenues Amount
Revenues
SEPA MItIZAtION FEOS..coviiiiirie ittt ettt sttt s sttt et e sttt et sae et et e sae sue e b aesses saesneesssenseseeanes 13,500
S 13,500
Expenditures
TranNSErs 10 OTNEI FUNGS......ooviie ettt ettt s sttt e et ea st sas st bessee sbesaseebaennne saesnseeneas 13,500
S 13,500
1065 - PW Street Fund Amount
Revenues
Traffic Signal/Streetlight Damages REIMDUISEMENTS..........ccceueveeeceeiieeee et s ereee e eeaeee et sees 191,993
GrOSS EQININES TAXuueiieietieeieieeeeeertieeesteseestaeeeseessessses e saesssessessesss et snsnes stesnsesssnnnss seesrsenssssnesssssnsansnessses 490,000
Transfer fromM GENEIAI FUNG ...t et et st be s s et st be s sae s easte st e sbesenanesasbess 198,000
Transfer of Bridge Operating Revenues to Bridge Capital......ccouvieieicieeceececcecreere et (269,443)
MISCEIIANEOUS ROVENUES......cccteii ittt ettt et st ee e ste bt st e s tesebae s sat s e bessbae satseasbessbes saesesstesebbesresennnas 42,619
S 653,169
Expenditures
Transfer of Bridge Operating Revenues to Bridge Capital......ccovveeieicieeeceecceeceereere et (269,443)
PErSONNE] ENNANCEMENTS.....coiie ittt ettt et te et st e be s et ae s sbeseasbesbbes sassesstssabbes saesenstesssbenss 566,837
Traffic Signal/Streetlight Damages REPAITS.......cccccucreeecreeeireeeceereee e eteee et seteseas v esssetessasessasseeseseserens 191,993
R 101 (=T (o (1= RS 53,000
o3 0o 11T = - T o VO OO RO 9,682
oY g =] o [ AT BT (=T=) o TSR 101,100
S 653,169

Prepared by the Office of Management Budget 2



EXHIBIT B
City of Tacoma, Washington
2017-2018 Biennial Budget
Mid Biennium Modification

Narrative Explanation for the Budget Modification Ordinance

Authorize an Increase in Revenues and Expenditures for 2017-2018 Appropriations:

1090 - TFD Special Revenue Amount
Revenues
BEEINNING CaSN ittt sttt sttt et e s be st st e ettt et eae et ste st aeatebaesesane et ste e sentesaesersanes 584,825
S GraNTS . uuei ittt et e et teeeebe e et bee e be e st bre s ebabeseeaebe sebaaesenbeae staeeserareaen srnbeesnn 6,270
SAFER GIranT....uvei ittt et iee et eeserete e ctaeesette e esebeesesatesensbeaeessasesesnseaes srsbeesesatesensssseesssasesenssesesensnnes 876,600
(01 T G aT=Te [T I CT =T 1] TSR 159,446
S 1,627,141
Expenditures
Transfer 10 GENEIAl FUNG......coiiiiiiiiee ittt ettt st ettt sae st sesbe st sas s aesntesbesnssesaennne saesnneas 150,000
Tideflats EMErgeNCY RESPONSE.......cuiriirireeecesieeetier it et ee e st e es st sasetesbesa e es s st ass et sbesesensassesansanean 876,600
GraNt EXPENAITUIES....cuvieieeieeee ettt st s sve e et et e e st et ebeeses e s bas es e e e s seese st st sa sbesbesnsaneaneaneanes 165,716
EMErgeNCY EQUIPMENT ..ottt et s sttt s st e et bese e sbeensaesbes st sueasasssesnsesueanes 434,825
S 1,627,141
1100 - Property Management Amount
Revenues
BEEINNING CASh....uiiiieiecie ettt et sttt et et e s e s e s e s e s e as s e be st ste st steebeateateasesnsansersereen 278,000
S 278,000
Expenditures
PerSONNEl ENNANCEMENT......ui ettt et s et st e s ae s eb e st besbesebatssrsbessbesebnes sassensbesannesnes 105,000
Transfer to Steele Street IMProvemMeNnts ProJECt......ccv i i ciesece ettt et e r s e e e e 173,000
S 278,000

Prepared by the Office of Management Budget 3



EXHIBIT B
City of Tacoma, Washington
2017-2018 Biennial Budget
Mid Biennium Modification

Narrative Explanation for the Budget Modification Ordinance

Authorize an Increase in Revenues and Expenditures for 2017-2018 Appropriations:

1195 - CED Special Revenue Amount
Revenues
BEEINNING CaSN ittt sttt sttt et e s be st st e ettt et eae et ste st aeatebaesesane et ste e sentesaesersanes 1,306,779
Transfer from MOTOr VENICIE FUBI TaX...iiuiiie ittt ettt ettt s st ea et st st sevbenesresanser e saesnees 78,000
Proceeds from Sale Of Capital ASSEES.....ccuiiieiiieie ittt sttt e st st s e b et e e st st e sen e 150,000
Community Development BIOCK Grant.........cocceciieinrie ettt st st s vt es e st sae e s sasanes 350,000
WWSDOT CONTIIDULION ..ttt ettt e ettt ettt e e st sttt et sbesaseebbes st sbesrseenaesssesrssesaens 233,841
S 2,118,620
Expenditures
WSDOT AMTIAK DISPIaY...cciiciiesiiiietietise it ee et etiet e e stestesessa et et erssaeeteste e ses et sesensassatestesensessesasensansans 233,841
o LT T=R AL T = LI Y TR RTRP 78,000
PUIChase 928 PaCifiC AVENUE.......uiiiieieteiee ettt ettt et ete st et bee st sas et aea st saesassebbennes saesaseenbesnsesassassennns 551,779
Purchase of 5401 S. TACOMA WaY....cuiireiiieiesieiciierist e ere e st es s st srssaestesasessasbesassansasestessessnsassesassensane, 680,000
Transfer t0 2018 REAMINESS SIte.....iiiiviiiiii ettt ettt et e e sbe st ebbe b sae st sesbeestesasssaenneesresnrens 350,000
Library Parking Lot Environmental Remediation..........cuoueeeiieiesieieceieritee ettt s e e v 150,000
Old City Hall Operating EXPENSES.....ccucueierietiiee ettt et ste e v et se s st stese e s besaes s ass st st essensesanns 75,000
S 2,118,620
1236 - CED Small Business Enterprise Amount
Revenues
BEEINNING CASh....uuiiiiecie ettt et sttt et e b s e s e s e s e s e aee e e be st ste st stasbeateateasesnsensersereen 25,000
S 25,000
Expenditures
MOSESIY MBI CONEIACT....c.iitietieeiee ettt s e e st e st st e e et e st et s b et e b e s es e s e s sea e s s enaesaestestestans 25,000
S 25,000
Prepared by the Office of Management Budget 4



EXHIBIT B
City of Tacoma, Washington
2017-2018 Biennial Budget
Mid Biennium Modification

Narrative Explanation for the Budget Modification Ordinance

Authorize an Increase in Revenues and Expenditures for 2017-2018 Appropriations:

1267 - TPD Special Revenue Amount
Revenues

BEEINNING CaSN ittt sttt sttt et e s be st st e ettt et eae et ste st aeatebaesesane et ste e sentesaesersanes 15,000
(Yo LT = I T L TSR 415,000
N ATCOTICS SEIZUIES .. viviecteiee it ieeete e cctire et ee et e cebae e ebeaeecebaeeseanbeaessasbeesesasesensbeaessssnesesnseses sasbeesenasesenssnnes 50,000
DOT Off DULY CONTIACT....cuuitiieeiererieiietierist et steste st e aes et asseseesestesasssssessesasessasestessssssessesasansasestesesssnsessesenes 80,000
S 560,000

Expenditures
Materials aNd EQUIPIMENT....cuiiiiieee ettt et ste st s et ass e etesteseaes s s assessatestesassessessesarsaasase st snnsenns 65,000
GraNt EXPENAITUIES....cvveeieeieee ettt s st ste st ee et et e ss et eb s bes e st as es e e st s e se st st st sbesbesusaneaneaneanes 415,000
DOT Off DULY CONTIACT....cuuiticeeuiererieiietiesirt et steste st e aes et st eseesestesasssssessesasessasestessssssessesasansasestesesssnsessesenes 80,000
S 560,000
1500 - CED Local Employment Apprenticeship Program Amount

Revenues

BEEINNING CASh....uiiiiiecie ettt ettt ettt et et e s e s e s e s e s e e et et st ste st stesbeateateasesusensersereen 25,000
S 25,000

Expenditures
MOSESIY MBI CONEIACT......iitieiieetee ettt st te e ettt e e et e st et e et et e s e s es e s e s sea e s s enaesaesteseestans 25,000
S 25,000
Total Special Revenue Funds $ 5,300,430

Capital Projects Funds

3210 - Real Estate Excise Tax Amount
Revenues
REAI ESTAtE EXCISE TAX..uiietriiuiiiteieiitiiieecte et tettt et eae et besseestesas sebbesse sbesassesaes st saesebsansessbssassesbensesrssnssennnessesnns 2,000,000
Transfer from General Fund to Reorg Capital Project Contributions.........ccccceeveveveeveceininecce e 14,131,902
S 16,131,902
Expenditures
General Fund Contribution to Capital Projects REOIG.......cccciveviceiriineire ettt st e an e 14,131,902
Transfer to 2018 ReadiNeSSs SItE PrOJECT.......cciiiieiieeieeietise et ee sttt ee e ste st e e es s es e st st s sessesaesen 1,000,000
Contribution to Capital ProJECE RESEIVES........ccccueierirtieceee sttt e se st st ses s b asr s e e st st e ses s asseneans 1,000,000

S 16,131,902
Prepared by the Office of Management Budget 5



EXHIBIT B
City of Tacoma, Washington
2017-2018 Biennial Budget
Mid Biennium Modification

Narrative Explanation for the Budget Modification Ordinance

Authorize an Increase in Revenues and Expenditures for 2017-2018 Appropriations:

3216 - Police Facility 2002 Amount
Revenues
Proceeds from Sale Of Capital ASSEES.....ccuiiieiiieie ittt sttt st st e s bt e e st st e sen e 3,400,000
Transfer from GENEIAl FUNG ..ottt ettt st st ettt es e st sae s st aea st stesatseabenresrssnssens 800,000
S 4,200,000
Expenditures
DEDT PAYMENT...c.eieecie ettt sttt et et eteste e s et et et eae et st sessessesbesarsaas et et easensessebarsansate st e nensns 800,000
Transfer 10 GENEIAl FUNG... ..ottt ettt st ettt sae st sesbe st sassbaesatestesnssebasnnse saesnneas 3,400,000
S 4,200,000
3220 - 2010 LTGO Bonds Amount
Revenues
(R g Yo RO T a1 2 71 =1 Lol =T RO TR 21,167
S 21,167
Expenditures
Y S TN N TR N = 11 I 2d o = T <3 PO RO 21,167
S 21,167

Total Capital Funds $ 20,353,069

Enterprise Funds

4110 - Permit Services Amount
Revenues
BEEINNING CASh....uiiiieiecie ettt et sttt et et e s e s e s e s e s e as s e be st ste st steebeateateasesnsansersereen 1,034,600
Transfer fromM GENEIAI FUNG ...t ettt et st s et st be s sae s easte st ae sbesenanesanbess 100,000
S 1,134,600
Expenditures
Expanded Land Use NOtifiCatioNS... ..o ettt et et e e e s st st st st et et 100,000
PErSONNE] ENNANCEMENTS.....oeiieieei ettt ettt et et te st st ebe st ae sbesesbesbbes saesesstsssbbes saesenstesssaenss 734,600
CONSUIING SOIVICES . cuiiuieiit ittt ee s et et et et e e et e st e ste stestesteeteeteatestearsarsersess st et aesaesbesbessassensensesnnnsnnes 300,000
S 1,134,600

Prepared by the Office of Management Budget 6



EXHIBIT B
City of Tacoma, Washington
2017-2018 Biennial Budget
Mid Biennium Modification

Narrative Explanation for the Budget Modification Ordinance

Authorize an Increase in Revenues and Expenditures for 2017-2018 Appropriations:

4140 - Parking Operating Amount
Revenues
Proceeds from Sale Of Capital ASSEES.....ccuiiieiiieie ittt sttt st st e s bt e e st st e sen e 325,000
S 325,000
Expenditures
Transfer t0 CONVENTION CONTEI ...ccui ittt ettt st ettt et sae st e s stesae b bennresbesnssebben b saesanes 325,000
S 325,000
4165 - Convention Center Amount
Revenues
Transfer from Parking FUNG..........co ittt st ste s testestestestesassrssrsesssesessassansaesaesannsanns 325,000
BEEINNING CASh....uiiiieiece ettt ettt ettt et b e s e s e s e s e s e e s e et st ste st stesbesteateasssnsansersereen 80,000
S 405,000
Expenditures
Y T g L=y o] 0 aT=1 (=T TR PP RPPIPPRR 25,000
VLol g 1] o VA 0o - [ SRR 25,000
WiINAOW WaASHING...ucuiiiiieciecie et sttt ee et et st et ettt aes e b e s e s e s e s s s enseses st st sbesteatesteatesnsanserssnseres 30,000
WaAll REPAIT PrOJECE....ui i cie ettt ettt et et et e e e st st sae s te s bestesbeaaeareaassrssrsess et et aesaesaestassansensennnan 325,000
S 405,000
4170 - Cheney Stadium Amount
Revenues
Transfer from GENEIAl FUNG ..ottt et sttt s st es e st sae s st aea st stesatsesbesnsesrssnsaens 162,353
S 162,353
Expenditures
Centerfield Wall REPAIT......coii ettt st sttt et ae st st e e s bbb ere et sbe st e s e barsere et st sessessassesansans 87,253
HVAC RIS et ittt st ettt st st estte e sae st st e st ste st ees e see sueaesessae sbesaeaessanses suearsaessennsssueanssensnsssessasssennness 75,100
S 162,353
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EXHIBIT B

City of Tacoma, Washington
2017-2018 Biennial Budget
Mid Biennium Modification

Narrative Explanation for the Budget Modification Ordinance

Authorize an Increase in Revenues and Expenditures for 2017-2018 Appropriations:

4180 - Tacoma Dome Amount
Revenues
EVENT REIGEEA REVENUES........ee ittt ettt st st ettt she et et st sat e st aeane s sbesassenbesstesasssaennnstesnseerns 1,267,763
1,267,763
Expenditures
VLA N O OMIBTEIS . e ettt ettt ettt st sae et et e sae saeeebees st s sae saeaesbessee sbeaseaessensee sue et aessessssueerssensesstesns 36,000
PErSONNEl ENNANCEMENTS.....ooiviiiicte ettt ettt et sttt sttt be e sbesaseebbes b sressssennessaesnesssbenns 322,200
EveNnt Related EXPENAITUIES.......ccoiierieeiceiet ittt sttt ettt st a e et et s eae st sbesaenbessesassansatestesennnnans 1,318,305
Chiller Water PIPE REPAIN....c.ccice ittt sttt ettt et ste st st e s et ss e ete st st sesbesaesessansabestesesensasansenans 110,000
Tacoma Dome Capital Projects COMECLION .....ccccccueirrieeiiece st ettt e e et steseeseb et e e st st e s e saenene s (518,742)
1,267,763
4200 - Solid Waste Amount
Revenues
DiSPOSAl REVENUE INCIEASE.....cceieeeitietietiet et ettt e e et st estestestesteetestesteateanssrsersessassessansanssessesaensensennssnnnnes 695,719
BEEINNING CASh....uiiiiiecie ettt ettt ettt et et e s e s e s e s e s e e et et st ste st stesbeateateasesusensersereen 498,000
1,193,719
Expenditures
[2L=Y 8 o] a1 =1 IO RS RUPRRR 118,000
Gross EQrNing TaX PaymMENTS. ...ttt sttt te et e e stesr et et seessees e tesaeesaensenssesnnens 380,000
[DITY oo kY- | I @e] 0} d = Yot fl 1 g {ol Y- 1Y =T OSSR 695,719
1,193,719
4300 - Wastewater Amount
Revenues
DElaYEd Grant REVENUES........ccucueuevietireee e ste st e ettt saestestesaes et et st arsstestesasssssassesarsansase st sessnsassesesansane, (446,137)
2015 SEWEE BONA TraNS I .. ittt ettt ettt et st st et et sbe st seb e st saessbaenaesstesassesbennnesteens 6,697,319
6,251,182
Expenditures
=T £ YoV =1 PO 320,026
GrosSS EQrNinNg TaX PaymMeENTS.... it sttt st e sbe st st ae st saeasaesbas st sueasaessenseesnnens 221,800
Pre-TreatmMeENnt Database.. ..ottt st ettt sae st ea st sbs st aesate sbesaseebbenanesresans 344,298
LEASE PaYMENT ..ttt ittt ettt ettt e ettt st et bea e she et e et be e sae e e e e s et sae et ben e sheane et be e sheen 48,000
YT T aT= a0 T o OO U SRR TSTSRS 5,317,058
6,251,182
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EXHIBIT B
City of Tacoma, Washington
2017-2018 Biennial Budget
Mid Biennium Modification

Narrative Explanation for the Budget Modification Ordinance

Authorize an Increase in Revenues and Expenditures for 2017-2018 Appropriations:

4301 - Surface Water Amount
Revenues
BEEINNING CaSN ittt sttt sttt et e s be st st e ettt et eae et ste st aeatebaesesane et ste e sentesaesersanes 6,787,119
S 6,787,119
Expenditures
2015 SEWEE BONA TraNS I .. ittt ettt sttt st st et et sbe st seb e st saessbaenaessaesassesbennnesteens 6,697,319
MiSCEIIANEOUS AQJUSTMENTS......ucuietiieiecte et ettt ste sttt ee e steste e ass et ses s sreete st ssssessesssansasestesean 89,800
S 6,787,119
4800 - TPU Self Insurance Claims Amount
Revenues
BEEINNING CASh....uiiiieiece ettt ettt ettt et b e s e s e s e s e s e e s e et st ste st stesbesteateasssnsansersereen 1,000,000
S 1,000,000
Expenditures
ClaIMIS .. ettt et ettt sttt et s besae et e sheeab e ebbe et ehessbeabe et she et benat shesas et beante shesbeerbennreshesesaennrens 1,000,000
S 1,000,000

Total Enterprise Funds S 18,526,736

Internal Service Funds

5400 - PW Fleet Equipment Rental Amount
Revenues
Transfer fromM GENEIAI FUNG ...t ettt et st s et st be s sae s easte st ae sbesenanesanbess 240,860
WWOTK OFAEI REVENUE......coeeeitte ettt et st e e st e ste s ebae s saebessbesesaes sassessbesebae sassessbesesbes snssesnesstanas 231,504
S 472,364
Expenditures
Vehicle and Equipment Shop AtTENAANTS.......c.covcieieiee ettt sttt sese e e se s e s aes s 119,397
HOT TEAM and Internal Survey Crew VERICIEs..........cuuiiiece ettt ee v sr s saenaes 240,860
o3 0o 11 Y= - T o VO OO RO 112,107
S 472,364
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EXHIBIT B

City of Tacoma, Washington

2017-20

18 Biennial Budget

Mid Biennium Modification

Narrative Explanation for the Budget Modification Ordinance

Authorize an Increase in Revenues and Expenditures for 2017-2018 Appropriations:

5550 - Third Party Liability Claims Amount
Revenues
Transfer from GENEIAl FUNG ..ottt ettt st ettt eea e st sae s st aensesstesatsenbesnresrssnsaens 1,000,000
S 1,000,000
Expenditures
Anticipated INCreased ClaiMS.......cccuiieire ettt et see e e s et ss e sbe st st e beb s assansabestesessasesaesersaneas 1,000,000
S 1,000,000
5700 - Municipal Building Acquisition & Operations Amount
Revenues
1Y/ N O(O I D Lo Yol | Y= =] 0 =] | PR UR 625,000
S 625,000
Expenditures
Transfer to MSOC DOCK REPAIN.....ccciiieieiiececte e ce et ce et ettt st et et et et e s e e e s s e e seeste st stestestestesnesnsannens 625,000
S 625,000
5800 - Information System Amount
Revenues
Transfer from GENEIAl FUNG ..ottt ettt st sttt s st er e st sae st ae st st sasseabesnresrssnnaens 367,935
S 367,935
Expenditures
City COUNCIl SAIArY INCrASE.....ecicte ettt ettt sttt ettt st e s et aes e ebe st st esbessesessansatestesesneasasansns 107,913
HUMAN RESOUICES PEISONNE.....cceiiieiieiiite ettt ettt st ettt s st a et sas st besate sbesassebbenste saesaseennssnseons 122,022
VANPOO! SUPPO ... vttt cte ettt ettet et e eteste e es et et ereereetestesessessesassessasestessesessassessssersare et sessensassesarsansaseseesen, 118,000
Immigrant and Refugee Affairs Translation SEIVICES.........cceveiviireiiece sttt 20,000
S 367,935
Total Internal Service Funds S 2,465,299
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EXHIBIT B
City of Tacoma, Washington
2017-2018 Biennial Budget
Mid Biennium Modification

Narrative Explanation for the Budget Modification Ordinance

Authorize an Increase in Revenues and Expenditures for 2017-2018 Appropriations:

Trust & Agency Funds
6430 - Health Care Trust Labor Management Amount
Revenues
BEEINNING CaSN ittt st ettt e s be st st e et et e eseae et ste st aea et aesesaneateste e sentesaesernaneas 258,834
S 258,834
Expenditures
WellNess Program COMTECTION.......ccuciireeeeece s ettet s e steste e ettt es e stesbe e es et sesersareatestensasessessesarsareasas 258,834
S 258,834
Total Trust & Agency Funds $ 258,834

Grand Total Expenditures - All Funds S 62,340,418
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